Zoning Board of Appeals

B

Regular Meeting Agenda
(Amended)

Monday, November 17, 2014 m
7:00 p.m., City Hall Basement

Please note the change in location and date of this meeting.

City of South Haven

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Approval of Agenda

4. Approval of Minutes — September 22, 2014

5. Interested Citizens in the Audience Will be Heard on Items Not on the Agenda

6. New Business — PUBLIC HEARINGS

a. Don and Jean Hoyt of 922 Hazel Street are requesting a rear yard variance to enclose

their rear porch resulting in a house setback of 15 feet where 25 feet is required.

William Fries, Jr. of Portage, Ml is requesting a front yard variance to allow construction
of a new house on an existing foundation in the R1-A zone. The applicant is also asking
for lot coverage that exceeds the limit by 3.5%.

O’Sullivan Builders, on behalf of owners Bryan and Carol Williams, are requesting side
yard and rear yard variances for their property at 415 Walnut. The north side variance
would allow a setback of 7° 3 1/8” where 8 feet is required. The rear yard variance would
allow a setback of 22’ 3 34" where 25 feet is required. The parcel number for the property
is 80-53-897-019-00.

Kenneth Hogan of 44 Grand Boulevard is requesting a variance to construct an
accessory building that will be 21 feet in height at the peak where 16 feet is the
maximum allowed. The parcel number for the property is 80-53-819-007-10.

South Haven City Hall is barrier free and the City of South Haven will provide the necessary
reasonable auxiliary aids and services for persons with disabilities, such as signers for the
hearing impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to
individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon seven (7) days notice to the South Haven City

Hall.




7. Other Business — Approve 2015 Meeting Calendar
8. Member Comments

8. Adjourn

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Linda Anderson
Zoning Administrator

South Haven City Hall is Barrier-free and the City of South Haven will provide the necessary reasonable auxiliary aids
and services for persons with disabilities, such as signers for the hearing impaired and audio tapes of printed
materials being considered at the meeting to individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon seven (7) days notice to
the South Haven City Clerk. Individuals with disabilities requiring services should contact the City Clerk by writing or
calling South Haven City Hall at (269) 637-0750.
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Zoning Board of Appeals

B

Regular Meeting Minutes

Monday, September 22, 2014 ~
7:00 p.m., Council Chambers e
e =]

City of South Haven

Call to Order by Lewis at 7:00 p.m.
Roll Call

Present: Boyd, Miller, Paull, Wheeler, Lewis
Absent: Wittkop

. Approval of Agenda

Motion by Bugge, second by Wheeler to approve the September 22, 2014 ZBA Regular
Meeting Agenda, with the withdrawal of the Monroe Boulevard request.

All in favor. Motion carried.
. Approval of Minutes — July 28, 2014

Motion by Bugge, second by Paull to approve the July 28, 2014 Regular Meeting Minutes as
corrected and clarified.

All in favor. Motion carried.

Interested Citizens in the Audience Will be Heard on Items Not on the Agenda
None at this time.

New Business — PUBLIC HEARINGS

a. Administrative appeal to Zoning Administrator decision to deny a requested land
division at 38 North Shore Drive.

Anderson noted that the Zoning Board and Planning Commission are aware that the city has
been working with the applicant regarding this property for quite some time. Anderson
explained that in addition to the request before the ZBA, the applicant also has a request for
rezoning from B-3 to R1-A before the planning commission. The matter before the ZBA and
tonight’s appeal is in regard to the requested land division. This is an administrative appeal
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to the Zoning Administrators’ decision to deny a requested land division of the subject
property, according to Anderson.

Anderson continued to explain that the applicant asked to split a lot in the B-3 zone,
however this request came in after an amendment had been adopted by City Council in
March 2014 to allow, by special use permit, single family homes to be constructed on
“existing lots when it is documented that the development of any other permitted use is not
possible due to lot size or configuration.” Anderson noted that it was the intent of the
Planning Commission to not allow lots that could support a waterfront business to be split to
accommodate single family development. The Planning Commission wanted to protect the
business properties in the B-3 zone and their intent was to allow existing lots that were too
small for such businesses to be used for single family homes.

When the request came in, it was Anderson’s determination that, if split, there would be no
use for the resulting lots because they would be non-conforming lots and without an
allowable use under the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant appealed, according to Anderson,
and in the packet is documentation of the denial and the reasons for that and the applicant’s
response related to the zoning ordinance and the state Land Division Act. Also in the packet
were copies of the city attorney’s confidential opinion related to the concerns about the land
division act.

Bugge asked if there was any use that the property could have aside from a single family
house to which Anderson responded, “No, and the applicant and | worked for quite some
time to come up with another use in the B-3 zone. But we could not find a use that fit there,
even looking at something very small like an ATM, or a walkup business such as a Dairy
Queen. There is not room for parking for staff much less customers. Even when the lot
across the street was the parking lot for the former business on this property, there was not
enough required parking for the business use there. The applicant agreed that it was not
conceivable to have a business use there; the only use was a single family home. And that
was the reason the Planning Commission initiated the idea of allowing a single family home
to be built on certain properties in that zone.

Bugge commented that the zoning board is just looking at an appeal of the denial and
nothing else, to which Anderson responded, “Yes, that is all we are looking at tonight. We
are strictly looking at my decision to deny it and the filed appeal. This is a responsibility
given to the ZBA through the state statute, the zoning ordinance and your bylaws.”

Motion by Paull, second by Miller to open the public hearing.
All'in favor. Motion carried.

Matthew VanDyke, Miller Canfield, 277 South Rose Street, Suite 5000, Kalamazoo,
Michigan. Representing Tom Brussee, the applicant. VanDyke began by assuming that the
board had a chance to read the appeal, which he stated comes down to a property owner’s
right to split property where the Land Division Act (LDA) is satisfied. VanDyke referenced a
subsection of real property law which provides a finite list including depth to width ratio,
width and area of the subject property. VanDyke stated that this section precludes a
municipality from imposing conditions not in the Land Division Act, commenting that this is
not a standard the city has the authority to deny. VanDyke stated that the Zoning

2
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Administrator's reasons are not included in the LDA, thus the decision is not supported and
were described by VanDyke as arbitrary and capricious. VanDyke noted that the city has
made a legal determination that public safety, health and welfare do not require a minimum
lot size in the B-3 zone. VanDyke stated that the LDA is clear that a complete application will
be approved if the criteria in Sections 108 and 109 are met. VanDyke pointed out that there
are no published opinions by the Supreme Court to reference. VanDyke’s conclusion is that
Section 901(17) of the Zoning Ordinance is erroneous because the term existing lot is not
defined. Further, VanDyke stated that the existing lot requirement should only apply after
application for site plan approval. VanDyke described this as consistent with other sections
of the Zoning Ordinance, concluding that whether a lot can be put to other uses is not a
standard authorized by the LDA.

Bugge asked about other sections of the LDA that pertain to other divisions, referencing
platted lots. VanDyke said, “Regarding platting, we are not asking for a platted subdivision
under Sections 108 and 109 of the LDA, which is what we are talking about.” Bugge
questioned if VanDyke was saying that once platted, that does not apply, to which Vandyke
responded, “No.” Bugge stated, “Then we have a disagreement.”

Lewis asked what the applicant will do if the Zoning Board denies the appeal and VanDyke
said they will file an appeal to the circuit court.

With that, VanDyke stated he will be happy to answer further questions if they come up.

Kirk McCreary, 50 North Shore Drive, #5, South Haven. Stated that he has a question as a
point of information: “If at some point the split is allowed, what guarantee is there as to
setbacks that would be required on this property?”

Lewis responded that all setbacks would apply to each new parcel, if the property in
qguestion were split.

Motion by Miller, second by Boyd to close the public hearing.
All'in favor. Motion carried.

Paull stated that this appeal is based on work the Planning Commission has been doing
relative to property in the B-3 area and noted the fact that there is currently a potential
remedy that will be decided by the Planning Commission, noting, “It's complicated and
weird.” Paull explained that the Planning Commission made a decision to allow single family
homes to be built in this zoning district based on a certain number of criteria, one being
single family homes would be allowed on properties that could not be used for the other
allowed uses in the B-3 zone. Paull noted that when the B-3 district was first established it
was created with a broad brushstroke; every property along the waterfront was zoned B-3
Waterfront Business. A number of pieces of property were clearly too small for Waterfront
Business, such as marinas and similar uses, which require pretty large land areas. Paull
went on, “So one of the ways the Planning Commission figured they could resolve the issue
of this property sitting fallow was to allow single family homes to be built on it. The idea was
carefully written; questioned by city council and rewritten so that these properties would not
be split up. If we weren’t careful, properties that were in the B-3 and already had marinas or
other businesses on them could be split up and made available for single family homes. We
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didn’t want to discourage waterfront businesses from continuing. So we were careful that we
didn’t leave verbiage that allowed properties to be split up for that purpose. That is what we
are being asked to do here; a request that a too small B-3 property be split again and two
homes be built on it. One possible option is pending with the Planning Commission, a
request to rezone the property. Currently the property is surrounded by property that is more
appropriate for residential zoning. Maybe this property should never have been zoned B-3;
maybe rezoning is the solution. We don’t need to allow this property to be split; it's asking to
go against the common practice of the B-3 zoning it is in, creating a conundrum; leave it B-3
and there are other solutions the property owner could use to make use of his property.”
Paull stated that he believes the board should uphold the Zoning Administrator’s decision.

Lewis worries about setting a precedent; opening the door for someone to split up a marina
property and allow it to be developed into a number of single family homes.

Boyd wanted to know what the time frame is for the solution Paull mentioned to which Paull
responded “The next Planning Commission meeting,” which Anderson clarified is the first
Thursday in October.

Boyd stated that he hears Paull saying the cart is before the horse; that if the Planning
Commission were to allow the property to be rezoned, this request would not matter; that If
the applicant wanted to split the subject property after it was rezoned it would be perfectly
allowable.

Lewis reminded the board that they have only this specific issue before them that needs to
be decided.

Bugge asked what the zoning is of the condominium property to the north of the subject
property to which Anderson responded that the surrounding properties are all B-3 except the
historic Monroe Park, which is composed of very small lots with very small setbacks.

Bugge asked, “As we look at this, the language adopted in March 2014 states that a one
family detached dwelling is allowed when no other use is allowable under the B-3 zone.
However, if we overturn your decision, would the applicant be going before the Planning
Commission under the new regulations?”

Anderson pointed out that the ordinance, which was revised again in July, states that no
single family homes shall be permitted on lots that were split after January 1, 2014. Whether
the ZBA in an approval of the split would be giving tacit approval for the development of two
single family homes would be something Anderson would want to get a legal opinion on
from the city attorney before she commented.

Bugge noted that this creates a ‘Catch 22’.
Miller asked if this request could be tabled to which Lewis responded that it could but in

Lewis’ opinion it does not need to be tabled; Anderson’s denial was correct according to
current zoning law.
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Bugge said her concern is the fact that the lot could only be used for a single family house,
whether divided or not. The way the ordinance is constructed Bugge would tend to be
comfortable with Anderson’s decision as it stands.

Lewis asked if a single family home could be put there right now to which Anderson
responded that it could with a special use permit, which requires the applicant to show there
is no other permitted use that could go on the property. Anderson noted that is what she
would recommend if it came before the Planning Commission because, as is, the land is not
usable for any of the other permitted uses.

Boyd asked what steps the applicant would have to go through, if not through this appeal, to
put two houses on this property, noting, “If something is going to happen down the road
anyway, let's take away the clutter, and make something happen.” Boyd commented that he
does not want to mess things up for other properties down the road, and asked,

“What is a reasonable course of action the applicant could take to make two parcels out of
this one to be used for single family residential?”

“If the board overturns the staff decision, the applicant would likely be able to build two
houses,” per Anderson. “The other option is to rezone the property to R1-A; if rezoned it
would be allowable for the applicant to split the lot. It would be in the R1-A zone and treated
like any other split where the lot was large enough to be split. That is the option before the
Planning Commission right now and that decision has to be made at their next meeting.”
Anderson pointed out that that request also has to go to City Council since it is a zoning
amendment.

Boyd asked what other steps would be required to which Anderson responded that if
rezoned and enacted, the applicant could apply for the lot split.”

Boyd asked for clarification that the broad stroke approach to zoning is what put us in this
situation to which Anderson pointed out, “Just be clear, that B-3 zoning happened a long
time ago, and that is why when the Planning Commission subcommittee started looking at
the vacant properties, mapped them and had the GIS technician measure the lots. It
appeared to the planning commission that it made more sense to allow single family homes
rather than having each owner coming in for a use variance.”

“‘How many properties were there that fall into that criterion?” Lewis asked and Anderson
responded about thirteen (13).

Bugge asked how many of those properties are large enough that a division is possible,
according to the B-3 criteria and Anderson responded that there were a couple but any lots
that are unusable for anything but single family homes would not qualify to be split. Anderson
said if someone came in now with a land split they would be denied because the ordinance
now reads that they cannot split lots after January 1, 2014.

Paull reminded that this needs a motion. Discussion ensued regarding what would happen if
the board overturns the Zoning Administrator’s decision and Boyd said the applicant would
be off and running. Bugge said there would still be other processes. Anderson said there still
would be the step of the special use approvals.

5
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Miller asked about tabling and said he is thinking, in fairness to the applicant; if the board
were to table the issue until the next meeting, the Planning Commission meeting could take
place. “Not that they are necessarily related but that is what we are talking about as a point
of conversation,” Miller said, noting that he is trying to make it okay for the applicant and for
the community. Miller said he is not making a motion, just asking for consideration. Boyd
remarked that that is why he asked the question he did.

Anderson clarified, “We are not looking at special uses or variances or rezoning requests.
Your assignment is to look at the law; look at the ordinance, look at what our attorney
presented and what their attorney presented. You are to base your decision on the law; it is
tricky and complicated and that is what you are assigned to do here. Failure to follow those
rules could set the city up for legal action.”

Wheeler feels the board needs to uphold the Zoning Administrator’'s decision and Lewis
stated he would have said the same thing.

Motion by Bugge to uphold the ruling of the Zoning Administrator based on the criteria stated
in her denial and on the advice we received from our attorney. Second by Wheeler.

A roll call vote was taken.

Ayes: Bugge, Miller, Paull, Wheeler, Lewis
Nays: Boyd

Motion carried.
b. Rear yard variance request for property at 26 Grand Boulevard

Anderson noted that this is a request from Matthew & Cynthia Carstens to build a new
house and deck on this property. Anderson explained, “Forty feet (40’) back from the
channel is owned by the Coast Guard; if you look at the aerials you'll see that certain other
property owners have gotten license agreements with the Coast Guard for use of the
property and our applicant is one of those. The previous house had a deck that went out to
the property line over the Coast Guard property. What we are looking at is the point where
the deck and house go up to the lot line.” Anderson pointed out that the applicants are
asking for a variance to have a zero rear yard setback instead of the required three (3) feet.

Bugge pointed out that in looking at the drawings, there is only one portion extending over
the three feet (3’) and asked, “The deck coming off of the house has to comply with the
setback, so essentially we are just looking at the three feet (3’) between the property line
and the easement the Coast Guard has granted them?” Anderson responded, “Yes.” Bugge
asked, for her own information, whether the Coast Guard can go around and issue these
license agreement without any consideration of what we require?” Anderson stated that yes,
they can; they own the property but the city still controls whether a variance will be granted
to conveniently use the easement. Bugge asked how much further this deck is extending out
from the old one. Anderson deferred to the applicant.
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Lewis pointed out that the Zoning Board is not discussing the deck over the Coast Guard
property and asked, “Can we give them an easement such that they don’t have to comply
with the 3’ setback requirement?” Anderson clarified that if the board denies their variance,
the applicants would have to put their deck and house back three feet (3’) and there would
not be a connector for their new house and deck onto the existing Coast Guard easement.

Motion by Miller, second by Paull to open the public hearing.
All in favor. Motion carried.

Matthew Carstens, 12137 32 Mile Road, Battle Creek. Stated they are asking for a zero (0’)
setback, explaining that the existing structure that is already there actually encroaches onto
the Coast Guard property. “There was a question about whether we are gaining anything in
deck space,” Carstens stated, “The answer is no; we are pulling the old structure off and
back, so the neighbors to the west won'’t be affected and neighbors to the east are not going
to be affected because the house is actually moving back. The structure of the new home
will be back from the eastward neighbor, so they will have a little better view.”

Bugge noted that it appears that the applicants’ house came forward, but the deck did not.
Carstens pointed out the drawing that says “with existing home”; there is deck that goes
across the three foot (3’) setback and a significant portion of the structure as well. Carstens
said if you took the deck completely off, it would just leave the upper and lower level.
Carstens noted that the deck will be somewhat larger, lengthwise, but does not come out
any further. The deck from the river side, from the south side, according to Carstens, comes
out to the exact spot.

Bugge asked what the other easement on the property is used for and Carstens responded
that that is a fourteen foot (14’) utilities easement. Bugge commented that Carstens cannot
build over that and Carstens agreed.

Marla Bruemmer, Designer of the property. Clarified that the deck agreement with the Coast
Guard specifies that we cannot go larger; the shape of the deck changed but the square
footage is the same as the old one. Looking at the house setback of the property to the
west, that structure is significantly closer so, according to Bruemmer, the only loser of any
view is the Carstens, according to Bruemmer.

Motion by Paull, second by Bugge, to close the public hearing.
All in favor. Motion carried.

Discussion followed based on the fact that there will be no additional encroachment beyond
the original house and that the situation is a pre-existing condition.

Motion by Miller to approve the request as presented because the problem is not self-
created; the property easement creates special circumstances for which a variance is
warranted; the variance is only on the property of the applicant; the proposed house will be
more compliant that the existing structure and granting the variance is not detrimental to the
neighbors. Second by Boyd.
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A roll call vote was taken.

Ayes: Miller, Paull, Wheeler, Boyd, Bugge, Lewis
Nays: None

Motion carried.
7. Other Business

No other business. Anderson noted there is still a week before the deadline for the October
meeting.

8. Member Comments
There were none.
8. Adjourn
Motion by Miller, second by Wheeler to adjourn at 7:59 p.m.

All in favor. Motion carried.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Marsha Ransom
Recording Secretary
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| Zoning Board of Appeals Staff Report

" Agenda ltem #6a
A Rear Yard Setback Variance

City of South Haven

Background Information: The applicant is seeking to enclose an existing patio and turn it into
a usable addition to the house. The applicant explains in the materials submitted that the extra
room is needed to make barrier-free access easier for her elderly and disabled husband and
also to provide space for his caregiver. The ramp to the home will connect to this addition.

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the ZBA members review the application, staff
findings of fact and the physical property before making a determination on the variance. The
members must find that the request complies with all standards of zoning ordinance section
2205 to approve a variance. Staff does not find a problem with the approval of this request given
the hardship of the couple’s age and health.

Support Material:

Completed application w/neighbor letters of support
Staff Findings of Fact

Zoning Board of Appeals
Staff Report
November 17, 2014
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CITY OF SOUTH HAVEN

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
539 PHOENIX STREET, SOUTH HAVEN, MICHIGAN 49090
FOR INFORMATION CALL 269-637-0760

NOTE: Incomplete applications will not be processed. A fee of $300 will be required at the
time the application is submitted.

Name: (\JQﬂM:&; ‘ }Q}dﬂéé, é M{}/I}V Date: }02 %7[ “-u[
Address: 429\ M_’/,L'Zéaj S’(' ! SO 4?1}?(/\. Phone: %ég’/q -657-

Address of

‘ Present Zoni
Property in Question: %'\9- %&ZQQ- 5‘{’ Souj,'ﬂ] N{L()Q;OL ofr ?:iigeng?mg & J /‘)’
Name of Property Ownef(s): Q_cn W F\V (o '%(jm H_ﬂg f i QOV‘Q.Q& IQ-H@L{f—
Dimensions and area of property m 7(19/ “ [;/’ ( WO X1 \

Dimensions of all buildings on the property ( also shown on a diagram) JJ@ (g 3@ (;M 3 2( g@
o p()%@’ 2 Stasoo pomr i (S kjz

Setback meaurements fa|| stru tures on the property (also sho on diagram)
ar 27 (Hovse) ! didesS 2,8 /75 Yront o>

Present Zoning of Neighboring Properties to the :
North K’ A south m/‘ A- East K\?A’ West K\A’

Which Sections of the South Haven Zoning Ordinance are you requesting a variance from?
Please indicate Section and Paragraph numbers. (City staff will help determine which
variance(s) are required).

Section(s): i[@ Z d :79 hﬂ anx O/}G(/wg M@C/\'

Under Article XXIl, Section 2205 of the South Haven Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board of

Appeals may not grant a variance from the regulations within the Ordinance unless certain
" conditions exist. No variance in the provisions of this Ordinance shall be authorized unless the
Board finds, from reasonable evidence, that all of the following standards have been met:

1. Such variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surroundmg
neighborhood. Fopced i bmgwmé euld block WMo onels vViow:

2. Such variance will not impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

Rev. 10/13 1
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3. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions apply to the property in
question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other
‘properties in the same zoning district. Such circumstances shall create a practical
difficulty because of unique circumstances or physical conditions such as narrowness,
shallowness, shape or topography of the property involved, or to the intended use of the

property See Section 2204(2). @)&"almﬁ“ A4t e, Wo Q\Qm&% @Dr [ 4o

D SRS (pVolIng O DU @ Lz) u@
J e we,%,mngmwz‘s*@a s
Ao el O eadh other Care of g as U)Q,@ﬁ&,

4. Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity. The
pOSSIblllty of increased financial return shall not of itself be deemed sufficient to warrant a uli
variance, Jow (42) |5 jpaudouﬂ mere f motehime at-home aud bav: MW&&DSQ&)OOfCh wo
WM% be wheeldd itte o Sunlite oom duri m wmﬁ;g’ s Mﬁ/ '
Gi¥e MW&F@PJ' ZO"P ot be:yg Contined, 1y Hw hoatse, T apudf be a ZZM
- gnvironmert For huiro bw, euclpsad, Our frorit-porthis smedl- 4 15T ek
T would eubitie a oy Li/o,r +o %za'i'czwaﬂ From tho mdin f)Ving @res: Zasjer
oy it when handeca famy) S Vlecess 5%?
5. The condition or Situation of the specificfiece of property or of the intended use of said

property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make
reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions or situation.

7z

6. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or of the intended use of said
property, for which the variance is sought, shall not be the result of actlons of the property Qﬂ
owner. In other words, the problem shall not be self-created. R ﬂ Pw&é&-&ﬂb ZZUWZ

w Giavr od e botrom & the Fteds pnthe Side. Joor amd, el p Dm
et 4o the. ﬂvomvx& level, Tx hcufﬁzgm —bl& -bwa,%a, M

lx)&u()k\ b@_ qrﬁt',%‘q’ G.QQ -‘-£ b/ﬁ/’l/ & f x Bl VoM 4 )V“h‘w

vz dvwe £+ho Ew.“?'%\ m woc«l& hot Q’Taw 5 leg 4 SNd U)
~o decumulale. ov deck % Me o heeling hint Eomthe (heide Fo
7. That strict compliance with area, etbacks frontage, height, belk or density would “-Hu (Zu’k,@;

unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or / /
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome. (with %0}@5@'{’ &36 and. illness

Ao bowv k\(‘)&‘i‘ soon 1wl b@,mﬁ%%nj o m/ws’e, oo~
hekp, ol our Lving sface o swald, Wo newd He orotva room,
 Loc "bux W(JQM Yo have u,g)kcuw,, Yo tumstoo s Well dg purselves
lbo ey alole. o bo wHus drea I 55013 pf-Hie yeor.
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8. That the variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to overcome the Page 14 of 58
inequality inherent in the particular property or mitigate the hardship.

4=

9. That the variance will relate only to property under the control of the applicant

e vavuce vedades On L’j to ur on fus 7or art,

| hereby give permission for the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and City Staff to
access and inspect the property in question for the purpose of gathering information to make an

informed Zecision on this variance request, _

Property Ownerf’ y ' Déte

~ THE INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THIS APPLICATION IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF
MY KNOWLEDGE AND SUBMITTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR THEIR
REVIEW. | REALIZE THAT ANY INFORMATION THAT | SUPPLY THAT IS NOT CORRECT
COULD VOID ANY DECISION BY THE BOARD. | ALSO ACKNOWLEDGE THAT IF THE
VARIANCE 1S GRANTED BY THE BOARD, THE WORK WITHIN THE REQUEST MUST BE
CARRIED OUT WITHIN ONE YEAR OF THE PUBLIC HEARING OR THE VARIANCE
BECOMES NULL AND VOID. '

et

Applicant Signature Date

Rev. 10/13
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STAFF FINDINGS OF FACT
CITY OF SOUTH HAVEN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

DATE: November 17, 2014

ADDRESS: 922 Hazel Street

ZONING DISTRICT: R-1A Residential

LOT DIMENSIONS: 60x113

LOT AREA: 6761 square feet

LOT COVERAGE: 26% current; 30% proposed; 40% maximum allowed

REQUIRED REAR SETBACK: The required setback for a dwelling wall is 25 feet. Open
patios may extend up to 6 feet into the setback area allowing a setback of 19 feet.

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is seeking to enclose an existing patio and turn it
into a usable addition to the house. The applicant explains in the materials submitted
that the extra room is needed to make barrier-free access easier for her elderly and
disabled husband and also to provide space for his caregiver. The ramp to the home will
connect to this addition.

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE STANDARDS
City of South Haven Zoning Ordinance Section 2205:

1. Such variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding
neighborhood.

The requested variance will move the rear wall of the house closer to the lot line
than is generally found in the neighborhood. That said, it does not appear that the
variance will be detrimental to the neighborhood. The applicant has solicited
letters (enclosed) from neighbors stating that they have no problem with the
variance being granted.

2. Such variance will not impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

It is the intent of the R1A zoning district to preserve the character of the single-
family neighborhoods. The proposed addition will not impair the intent of the
residential purpose.

3. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions apply to the property in
question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same zoning district. Such circumstances shall create a practical
difficulty because of unique circumstances or physical conditions such as narrowness,
shallowness, shape or topography of the property involved, or to the intended use of the
property. See Section 2204(2).

Staff does not find exceptional or extraordinary conditions as far as lot size or
configuration within this neighborhood. There may be considered an
unnecessary hardship in limiting the applicant the opportunity to make her house
more convenient for her and her husband’s declining health but this is a decision
for the ZBA members.

4. Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district
and in the vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not of itself be
deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.
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The applicant states in her application that her desire is to make their present
home as convenient as possible in order that she and her husband may continue
to live there regardless of age or infirmity. There does not appear to be any
financial motive involved.

5. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or of the intended use of
said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature
as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation for such
conditions or situation.

This does not appear to be a recurrent type of variance request in this zoning
district as a whole. Staff does not recommend amending the zoning ordinance to
permit a decrease in rear setback for this particular neighborhood only. It is more
prudent to consider these requests as they arise.

6. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or of the intended use of
said property, for which the variance is sought, shall not be the result of actions of the
property owner. In other words, the problem shall not be self-created.
The problem is not self-created except in the sense that the applicant would like to
be able to conveniently remain in their home as long as possible.

7. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Without the requested variance, the applicant would still be allowed to live in the
house. The burden would be that they would not have the extra space for a
caregiver and without a convenient access to the planned barrier-free entrance.

8. That the variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to overcome the
inequality inherent in the particular property or mitigate the hardship. It appears the
amount of variance asked is the minimum for the applicant to construct the
desired addition.

9. That the variance will relate only to property under the control of the applicant.
The variance request only involves the property owned by the applicant.



November 17, 2014
Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda
Page 22 of 58

| Zoning Board of Appeals Staff Report

" Agenda ltem #6b
A Front Yard Setback

and Lot Coverage Variance

City of South Haven

Background Information: William Fries, Jr. of Portage, Ml is requesting a front yard variance
to allow construction of a new house on an existing foundation in the R1-A zone. The property is
located at 310 Eagle Street. The existing two-family house is planned for demolition to allow the
construction of a single family home. The proposed deck on the new house will be three (3) feet
from the front property line where nine (9) feet is required and the house setback is proposed for
nine (9) feet where fifteen (15) feet is required. The applicant is also asking for lot coverage that
exceeds the limit by 3.5%.

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the ZBA members review the application, staff
findings of fact and the physical property before making a determination on the variance. The
members must find that the request complies with all standards of zoning ordinance section
2205 to approve a variance. Staff does not find a problem with the approval of this request.

Support Material:

Completed application
Street view of property
Staff Findings of Fact

Zoning Board of Appeals
Staff Report
November 17, 2014
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ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST
CITY OF SOUTH HAVEN

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
539 PHOENIX STREET, SOUTH HAVEN, MICHIGAN 48090 \
FOR INFORMATION CALL 269-637-0760

NOTE: Incomplete applications will not be processed. A fee of $300 will be required at the
time the application is submitted. '

| Name: UJ;”;L%M {EH‘) ﬁfﬁs’ 3’/( Date: [0 -2-i¢

Address: P.0. Boy 6’00, ?Ot’-i'agc MT 4403 Phone: Z.&4 -80&~T70¢0
Address of : \ ‘ ; o o ’ Present Zoning .
Property in Question: 210 E&g!e: S‘h’a}% of Property: K A

Name of Property Owner(s): N“U Uoon f . 4{ ries G?r
. i ;o s
Dimensions and area of property A{ p(f( Ci ."f decta, SO % 180

Dimensions of ali buildings on the property ( also shown on a diagram)
484 4’53‘1@,&% WU?.JVL5

Setback meaurements of all structures on the property (also shown on diagram)

Dok 5" Lo Sibulh [ Curentiy 5°) hone skeactune Houmdetion an cucrent foonds

1

(50 attachmeds) Sockpint with sebbede 14" iuskend of 17

Present/aning of Neighboring Properties to the : '
North 4/3 | A south K 1A east £ | A west 1< | A

Which Sections of the South Haven Zoning Ordinance are you requesting a variance from?

Please indicate Section and Paragraph numbers. (City staff will help determine which
variance(s) are required). _ \

Section(s):

Under Article XXII, Section 2205 of the South Haven Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board of
Appeals may not grant a variance from the regulations within the Ordinance unless certain
conditions exist. No variance in the provisions of this Ordinance shall be authorized unless the
Board finds, from reasonable evidence, that all of the following standards have been met:

1. Such variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding
neighborhood.

A vovience will yw-k be dedvi m.&wéui’ woald [M-i,fu? fM()veve/mzA{'
4o &Aj@céw{' Eve fze.r-%”-'ex o Hhe gwmw&z% Cnea

2. Such variance will not impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance. :

Sach & vericnce witl pot inpaiv Hee jnfent or purpose - i Lotlow
He outline of wM vaw’a;m“ onel ovRicnces ane ég(.wu;swg

Rev. 10113
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3. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstanées or conditions apply to the property in

question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same zoning district. Such circumstances shall create a practical
difficulty because of upigue circumstances or physical conditions such as narrowness,
shallowness, shape or topography of the property involved, or to the intended use of the
property. See Section 2204(2). '

The éx{rgovd{naw{ circumSnces o r")P[“L‘ o 3o Eugle <hreok
Note n ploures ook ‘H%A»( Ao 1wt apph( o neighlovi e
P\:‘op&rjn’és | ~

4. Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjo

jjoyment of a substantial property right
similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity. The

possibility of increased financial return shall not of itself be deemed sufficient to warrant a
variance.

:( W?Sl'x .éo Pygs,g,m,{/' M& lo{ as 1:4 M é&is%eg -@\{ a,\ﬁfeavxf/ (r‘ésl 6#}\}‘0%&%*
05 o single -.ﬁamaévi home with o front decls

5. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or of the intended use of said
property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make
reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions or situation.

UM@wL Lo 310 - Cornen Lot it Lm?..a;w Conitions — Unus va
‘-GCWL s’(o‘D:né( (o+ COMF&'«{M@Qv to OL&UOMM_@ {J\rog}wfcieg — ek Winel
N eistel lotcowse o5 e Q’Ows;ﬂa{ Cormenissions Cemank blocle Wa

6. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or of the intended use of said
property, for which the variance is sought, shall not be the result of actions of the property
owner. In other words, the problem shall not be self-created. -

TKL I]‘O\'oio\&m’l Was u\/a{» amdk & ot gelf-cveated — t{ i<t loe covoce.
OS-/ *H&?, A Z%u}wl-ss‘ D“G Hhe Lot CM«'AZ CEvant blocde wo ail Lo the wext
o e cement did wews g ok 204

7. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
mpla toac ront woul

unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property er a permitted purpose, or

would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

ffue -
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-8. That the variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to overcome the P20e 26 of 58
inequality inherent in the particular property or mitigate the hardship.

The unigpencss of e propeeby — Sloped front with -Huz. Ws% westerly  [in
M“I'M* He {xis-hvwi blode wall males an Ev"l%""“'{‘]ﬁj‘ GM@WL Civeumshane

9. That the variance will relate only to property under the control of the applicant

‘(4@5

I hereby give permission for the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and City Staff to
access and inspect the property in question for the purpose of gathering information to make an
informed decision on this variance request.

Property Owner ‘ Date

- THE INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THIS APPLICATION IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF
MY KNOWLEDGE AND SUBMITTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR THEIR
REVIEW. | REALIZE THAT ANY INFORMATION THAT | SUPPLY THAT IS NOT CORRECT
COULD VOID ANY DECISION BY THE BOARD. | ALSO ACKNOWLEDGE THAT IF THE -
VARIANCE IS GRANTED BY THE BOARD, THE WORK WITHIN THE REQUEST MUST BE
CARRIED OUT OF THE PUBLIC HEARING OR THE VARIANCE
BECOMES NULL

/-3 -1t

———————————

Applicant Signature Date
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310 Eagle Street

- | plan to bring 310 Eagle Street back to a “single” family home by demolishing the
existing structure and rebuilding largely on the same foundation/footprint —
which will be my personal home — thus improving the neighboring properties and
the neighborhood - | '

I'm seeking a variance for 310 Eagle — | believe it follows the intent, purpose and
guidelines of being a “unique” property ’

The current structure is a multifamily home — it is also nonconforming with the
current code. It is nonconforming because of the unique conditions that exist — |

will make it less nonconforming if you will grant a variance for my new home.

The unique conditions that exist are very unusual for the street — it is a.corner lot,
it is a sloping lot and sits between the neighboring cement drive (Roger & Marilyn
Ward @ 314 Eagle) and the cement block wall of the South Haven Housing
Commission. The rear of the lot is also created by the block wall ahd the Housing
Commissions 34’ garage - which is also nonconforming (note lot line and setback)

Granting a variance is necessary for the preservation, the integrity, and the good
of my neighboring properties at 314 Eagle and the Housing Commission — both
who fully approve and support my variance request — (the Ward’s and Charles
Fullar the executive director)

The new home structure at 310 will sit back approximately another five (5) feet to
- the south...with the deck projecting eleven (11) feet towards Eagle Street....(the
current deck projects twelve (12) feet toward Eagle and another five feet of house
structure at one point ...the new structure will be increasing the viewable area
from 314 Eagle

| would ask that you review the “Zoning Variance Request” form from the building
department that | have submitted - under article XXII, section 2205 — “unless
certain conditions exist”
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#1 - It is not detrimental to adjacent properties — it improves them by improving
the neighborhood overall

#2 — It will not impair the intent and purpose — it fits the exact purpose of the
definition of a variance and the purpose of the exception. It also brings the use
into compliance as a single family instead of a duplex

#3 — The exceptional and extrabrdihary circumstances and conditions that are
‘present at 310 do not apply to other neighboring properties... 310 has unique
physical conditions — with a sloping and raised yard '

#4 — As already stated this variance will preserve and allow for the continued
enjoyment of the property

#5/6 — The condition and situation is specific to the lot of 310 and its intended use
and not typically found in the city

#7 — The compliance of setbacks for 310 would unreasonably render an
unnecessary burdensome situation for me. The new structure will also be less
obtrusive for neighbors

#8 — The variance I’'m requesting is the minimum amount necessary to overcome
the inherent particulars of 310 Eagle

Thank you for giving me the opportunity

Sincerely,

William F Fries Jr
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; _You can view this plan at housepians oomlp181-1 3614

Plan #81 -13614

1830sqft 3beds 35baths 24'wide 56'deep

House Features

- Walk In Closet
Main Floor Master Bed Bath
Pemnsul_a_ Eating Bar
Family Room Keeping Room
Covered Front Porch
Suited For Comer Lot
Master Sitiing Area
Storage Area

&ﬁe‘éﬂassiﬁcaﬁons

Farmhouse _ Country
Southemn

- http:/ /www.houseplans.com/plan/print/29780

about this plan? Visit Houseplans today or m 1—809—91-
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Front View ' |
Rear View B ]
Street Scene ﬂ
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STAFF FINDINGS OF FACT
CITY OF SOUTH HAVEN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

DATE: October 27, 2014

ADDRESS: 310 Eagle Street

ZONING DISTRICT: R-1A Residential

LOT DIMENSIONS: 50x100

LOT AREA: 5000 square feet

LOT COVERAGE: 38% current; 43.5% proposed; 40% maximum allowed
REQUIRED FRONT SETBACK: The required setback for a dwelling wall is 15 feet.
Open stairs, porches and patios may extend up to 6 feet into the setback area allowing a
setback of 9 feet. This proposed house will have a setback of 9 feet to the dwelling wall
and an open deck extending to within 3 feet of the right-of-way.

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant plans to demolish the existing 2-family home and
rebuild a single family home on part of the existing foundation. The house will actually be
moved further back from the front lot line in one area. This will result in the house being
9 feet from the lot line instead of the required 15 feet and the deck 3 feet back instead of
6 feet. This is generally consistent with the existing development. The applicant also
requests lot coverage of 43.5% or 3.5% over what is allowed.

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE STANDARDS
City of South Haven Zoning Ordinance Section 2205:

1. Such variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding
neighborhood.

This neighborhood has several residences that were constructed close to the
front lot lines, including some structures that are built to the lot line. The request
is not of an unusual nature for this neighborhood. The applicant would like to
bring the lot coverage to 43.5%. This is over the maximum of 40%.

2. Such variance will not impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

It is the intent of the R1A zoning district to preserve the character of the single-
family neighborhoods. The owner is actually lessening the nonconformity by
demolishing a two-family home to build a single family home. The proposed
construction will improve the appearance of the property and will not impair the
intent of the residential purpose.

3. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions apply to the property in
question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same zoning district. Such circumstances shall create a practical
difficulty because of unique circumstances or physical conditions such as narrowness,
shallowness, shape or topography of the property involved, or to

the intended use of the property. See Section 2204(2).

Staff does not find exceptional or extraordinary conditions as far as lot size or
configuration within this neighborhood. Most residences in this area were
constructed close to the front lot line regardless of the depth of the lot. There may
be considered unnecessary hardship in requiring the applicant to construct a new
foundation but this is a decision for the ZBA members.
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4. Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district
and in the vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not of itself be
deemed sufficient to warrant a variance. The applicant states in his application that
his desire is to preserve the lot as a single family residence for his enjoyment. A
single family home could be built which would be smaller and set further back but
this would require demolition of the detached garage and the need to construct a
new foundation. The ZBA needs to decide if this places an unnecessary burden on
the owner.

5. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or of the intended use of
said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature
as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation for such
conditions or situation.

This does not appear to be a recurrent type of variance request in this zoning
district as a whole. On this block of Eagle Street, however, the request is not
uncommon due to the short front setback that exists. Staff does not recommend
amending the zoning ordinance to permit a decrease in front setback for this
particular neighborhood only. It is more prudent to consider these requests as
they arise.

6. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or of the intended use of
said property, for which the variance is sought, shall not be the result of actions of the
property owner. In other words, the problem shall not be self-created.

The problem is not self-created except in the sense that the applicant would like to
make use of the existing foundation.

7. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Without the requested variance, the applicant would not be permitted to use the
existing foundation for a large part of the house. He would still be able to
construct a single family home.

8. That the variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to overcome the
inequality inherent in the particular property or mitigate the hardship. Given the slope of
the front yard and the location of the existing garage, it appears the amount of
variance asked is the minimum for the applicant to construct the desired
residence.

9. That the variance will relate only to property under the control of the applicant.
The variance request only involves the property owned by the applicant.
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| Zoning Board of Appeals Staff Report

" Agenda Item #6c¢
A Side and Rear Yard Setback
Variances

City of South Haven

Background Information: O’Sullivan Builders, on behalf of owners Bryan and Carol Williams, are
requesting side yard and rear yard variances for their property at 415 Walnut. The north side variance
would allow a setback of 7’ 3 1/8” where 8 feet is required. The rear yard variance would allow a setback
of 22’ 3 %" where 25 feet is required. The parcel number for the property is 80-53-897-019-00.

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the ZBA members review the application, staff
findings of fact and the physical property before making a determination on the variance. The
members must find that the request complies with all standards of zoning ordinance section
2205 to approve a variance. Staff does not find that the applicant has put forth a compelling
case for the variance.

Support Material:

Completed application
Staff Findings of Fact

Zoning Board of Appeals
Staff Report
November 17, 2014
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ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST
CITY OF SOUTH HAVEN

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
539 PHOENIX STREET, SOUTH HAVEN, MICHIGAN 49090
FOR INFORMATION CALL. 269-637-0760

NOTE: Incomplete applications will not be processed. A fee of $300 will be required at the
time the application is submitted.

Name:_ 0 Sujseopadd Buiwveyg Date: 10/27/2014
Address: 019 Green Street, South Haven Mi Phone: 269-214-1256
Address of Present Zoning
Property in Question: 415 Walnut St of Property: R18

Name of Property Owner(s): Bryan and Carol Williams
N:94.11', $84.34', W:00.0' E:71.82' & 21, 7689 §f

Dimensions and area of property

Dimensions of all buildings on the property ( also shown on a diagram)
24.5' x 48' with 14' x 3'-8" indent on SE Corner - Main Structure, 8'x10.5' - Shed

Setback meaurements of all structures on the property (also shown on diagram)
Main Structure: NW Comer = 23'10" & 33-8.5, NE Comer =22' & 29'-3", SW Corner = 374" & 18'4", SE Comer = 1911" & 27'-1.25"

Shed = ~4' from Western Property Line

Present Zoning of Neighboring Properties to the :
North R-1B South R-1B East R-1B West R-1B

Which Sections of the South Haven Zoning Ordinance are you requesting a variance from?
Please indicate Section and Paragraph numbers. (City staff will help determine which
variance(s) are required).

Section 403 1-3

Under Article XXII, Section 2205 of the South Haven Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board of
Appeals may not grant a variance from the regulations within the Ordinance unless certain
conditions exist. No variance in the provisions of this Ordinance shall be authorized unless the
Board finds, from reasonable evidence, that all of the following standards have been met:

Section(s):

1. Such variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding

neighborhood. é@@ /'W\" A C )Ll( @D

2. Such variance will not impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

Rev. 10/13 1
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3. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or ¢onditions apply to the property in

question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same zoning district. Such circumstances shall create a practical
difficulty because of unique circumstances or physical conditions such as narrowness,
shallowness, shape or topography of the property involved, or to the intended use of the
property. See Section 2204(2).

4. Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity. The
possibility of increased financial return shall not of itself be deemed sufficient to warrant a
variance.

5. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or of the intended use of said
property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make .
reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions or situation.

6. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or of the intended use of said
property, for which the variance is sought, shall not be the result of actions of the property
owner. In other words, the problem shall not be self-created.

7. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Rev. 10/13
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8. That the variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to overcome the agenee
inequality inherent in the particular property or mitigate the hardship.

9. That the variance will relate only to property under the control of the applicant

I hereby give permission for the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and City Staff to
access and inspect the property in question for the purpose of gathering information to make an

informed decision on tWar;ce request.

7474”

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THIS APPLICATION IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF
MY KNOWLEDGE AND SUBMITTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR THEIR
REVIEW. | REALIZE THAT ANY INFORMATION THAT | SUPPLY THAT IS NOT CORRECT
COULD VOID ANY DECISION BY THE BOARD. | ALSO ACKNOWLEDGE THAT IF THE
VARIANCE IS GRANTED BY THE BOARD, THE WORK WITHIN THE REQUEST MUST BE
CARRIED OUT WITHIN ONE YEAR OF THE PUBLIC HEARING OR THE VARIANCE
BECOMES NULL AND VOID.

/’,/’\// Q S é——¥: /@‘27'/7

" Applicant Signature Date

Property Owner ate

Rev. 10/13
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1. To the north of the subject property is a 25' right of Way for an
undeveloped Private Road (Maple St). If this road is ever developed by
the Association it will likely be only 10 ft wide like the two main roads
in the association (Beech and Oak), therefore the "visual setback" to the
actual road would be greater than the "technical setback” to the right of
way. The setbacks from the northern corners of the proposed structure to
the right of way are NW - 10°0 and NE - 7°3” The property to the west is
currently undeveloped and the setbacks from the western corners of the
proposed structure to the western property line is SW - 25’-0” and NW -
22°4”. The existing 8'x10.5' shed that has been on the property since the
1950's has approximately a 4’ setback to the western property line.

2. No obvious impairment on intent and purpose of the ordinance

3. This property was originally part of a co-op association formed over
100 years ago that was subdivided and platted about 3@ years ago. The
cottage was built in the late 40's and is rotated on an angle to the
property lines which limits full utilization of the property without the
requested variance. The requested variance on the north and west side
would not be required. if not for the rotation of the structure on the

property.

4. This variance is being requested such that we can add two additional
bedrooms, baths and bonus room to enjoy having our three adult kids, their
spouses and our grandkids up to visit South Haven together as an extended
family.

5. This situation of a structure that is rotated on the property
alongside an undeveloped private road is unique and would not be easy to
develop a general regulation for.

6. The situation on the property was created long before the ownership of
the property by the current homeowner.

7. Strict Compliance with the setback would limit the dimensions of the
proposed addition such that the added bedrooms and baths would be smaller
than needed for their intended purpose and/or one bath would have to be
eliminated from the plan.

8. This is the minimum variance required to overcome the inherent
inequality of the property and orientation of the structure. The variance
requested offsets the limitation imposed by the rotation of the structure
on the propoerty.

9. Variance request is specific to the property at 415 Walnut which is
owned and controlled by Bryan and Carol Williams
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Surveyor's Certificate:
On the basis of my knowledge and belief, i, Edward C. Morse, Professional Surveyor, certify that | have

completed a boundary survey and examination of the parcel of land described below, made on the
ground to the normal standard of care of professional land surveyors practicing in Michigan. This survey
was performed in accordance with a description furnished by others and should be comparad to the
abstract of title or title insurance policy for accuracy, easements, or exceptions, This survey was
prepared for Bryan Williams and does not extend to any unnamed person without expressed re-
certification by the surveyor naming said person.

Date Edward C, Morse
Mitchell & Morse Land Surveying
Professional Surveyor 47966

Furnished Description: Situated in the City of South Haven, Van Buren County, Michigan.

Lot 19, Assessor’s Plat of Terrace Park, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Liber 8 of Plats on
Pages 57 and 58, Van Buren County Records.

END OF FENCE 1S
0.2'¢ NORTH OF LINE

N (25 wmﬁg _____
: (PRIVATE
=N MAPLE (NOT DEVELOPED) AVE.
| ‘ Noa'1q'27E _ ~FENCE CORNER I
/Q% M=a4.11! -~ PROPERTY CORNER
°o 5 %0 o realie PeS20°41'26"
8% M=5202514"
Sa M=19.55'
B P=19,58'
%
24
18
2l PSR 8
8%
¥
83
W 25' PRIVATE EASEMENT
Q—E FOR PUBLIC UTILITIES
pepazs hmammlEs [
\lL- M=B4.43" -
““““““““““““ | M=589°14'55"W
P=S84'19'27"W —~ %
W
3.5 EST ¢ GE'% NORTH ok ] o5
20 OF CORNER X ->- <
i
8¢ X
SURVEY NOTES:

1.) THE RATIO OF CLOSURE OF UNADJUSTED FIELD OBSERVATIONS IS NOT GREATER THAN | PART IN 5,000.
2.) BEARINGS ARE REFERENCED TO PREVIOUS SURVEYS IN THE AREA.

3,) THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING 1S INTENDED FOR THE CLIENT ONLY. ANT REUSE WITHOUT
WRITTEN VERIFICATION AND ADAPTATION BY THE LAND SURVEYOR FOR THE SPECIFIC PURPOSE INTENDED
WILL BE AT THE USERS SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY OR LEGAL EXPOSURE TO THE LAND SURVEYOR.

/" MITCHELL & MORSE LAND SURVEYING YTur asove sunvey coupLies with pUBLIC ACT 132 0F 1870)

ACT 288 OF MICHIGAN PUBLIC ACTS OF 1967 AS AMENDED BY

234 VETERANS BLVD. SOUTH HAVEN, MICHIGAN 49090 PUBLIC ACT 591 OF 1887 SHOULD BE CHECKED TO SEE THAT
OFFICE: (268) 637-1107 FAX: (269) 637-1907 ANY, PROPERTY CONVEYANCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THAT ACT.
\. ADIVISION OF MITCHELL SURVEYS, INC, <
(coevr. BRYAN WILLIAMS | Y Ecenp )
DATE _10-24 11 JoB No.__ 11-1013 SHEET__I OF _ 1 Founb IroN - O
ST IRON -9
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SOUTH HAVEN (CITY) TwWP. VAN BUREN Co., MICHIGAN Measurep - M
PLATTED - P
scaLe_1'=80" Book _FILE Pace _FILE_REVISION L - b
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STAFF FINDINGS OF FACT
CITY OF SOUTH HAVEN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

DATE: October 27, 2014

ADDRESS: 415 Walnut Avenue

ZONING DISTRICT: R-1B Residential

LOT DIMENSIONS: 80x85 +/-

LOT AREA: 6850 square feet

LOT COVERAGE: 16% current; 26% proposed; 40% maximum allowed
REQUIRED SETBACK:

Front: 25’

Side: 8°/20’ (total)

Rear: 25’

PROPOSED SETBACK:

Front: Currently 20’; no change proposed

Side: 8’ (minimum)/20’ (total): 18’4” (south) and 7’ 6 %.” (north side)
Rear: 22’ 3 %"

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant plans to build an addition on the existing house
which will not comply with the required setbacks for the rear (west side) and side (north).

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE STANDARDS
City of South Haven Zoning Ordinance Section 2205:

1. Such variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding
neighborhood.

This is awooded area with few houses in a very old plat. The streets in the plat are
private and the city has no intention of taking over the streets or in improving
them. The variances will not be detrimental to the neighborhood.

2. Such variance will not impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.
It is the intent of the R1A zoning district to preserve the character of the single-
family neighborhoods. The proposed construction will improve the appearance of
the property and will not impair the intent of the residential purpose.

3. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions apply to the property in
question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same zoning district. Such circumstances shall create a practical
difficulty because of unique circumstances or physical conditions such as narrowness,
shallowness, shape or topography of the property involved, or to the intended use of the
property. See Section 2204(2).

Staff does not find exceptional or extraordinary conditions as far as lot size or
configuration within this neighborhood. The applicant states in his narrative that
there is a problem with the orientation of the house on the property which causes
the encroachment.

4. Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district
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and in the vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not of itself be
deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.
The applicant states in his application that his need for the variance is based on
wanting extra rooms for visitors. The ZBA needs to decide if lack of space places
an unnecessary burden on the owner.

5. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or of the intended use of
said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature
as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation for such
conditions or situation.

This does not appear to be a recurrent type of variance request in this zoning
district as a whole. Staff does not recommend amending the zoning ordinance to
permit a decrease in front setback for this particular neighborhood only. It is more
prudent to consider these requests as they arise.

6. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or of the intended use of
said property, for which the variance is sought, shall not be the result of actions of the
property owner. In other words, the problem shall not be self-created.

The problem is not self-created except in the sense that the applicant would like to
have more space.

7. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Without the requested variance, the applicant would still be able to enjoy the
single family home. The ZBA will need to determine whether the perceived small
size of the house places an unnecessary burden on the owner.

8. That the variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to overcome the
inequality inherent in the particular property or mitigate the hardship. The ZBA will need
to determine if the addition of bedrooms and another bathroom are more than
needed to create more space and justify the variance.

9. That the variance will relate only to property under the control of the applicant.
The variance request only involves the property owned by the applicant.
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| Zoning Board of Appeals Staff Report

" Agenda Item #6d
4 Accessory Building Height Variance

City of South Haven

Background Information:

Kenneth Hogan requests a variance from Article XVII, Section 1708.4 to construct an accessory
building (garage) which will exceed the required height limit by five (5) feet. The maximum
height from grade to peak allowed in the zoning ordinance is sixteen (16) feet. The applicant is
asking to exceed that by having a twenty-one (21) foot peak.

The applicant states that he needs additional storage space. The extra height in the garage will
provide the storage space needed.

The house on the property is actually a duplex that straddles the property line. The Hogan’s own
only the structures on their own property.

Recommendation:

Review application and determine if applicant has presented adequate evidence to support the
request in accordance with zoning ordinance section 2205.

Support Material:

Completed application with applicant attachments
Aerial photo of property
Staff findings of fact

Zoning Board of Appeals
Staff Report
November 17, 2014
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ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST
CITY OF SOUTH HAVEN
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

539 PHOENIX STREET, SOUTH HAVEN, MICHIGAN 49090
FOR INFORMATION CALL 269-637-0760

NOTE: Incomplete applications will not be processed. A fee of $300 will be required at the
time the application is submitted.

Neme: _ AL e 71t HoEA Y Date: 4&&2&%
Address: 4/ GRANY Livo Phone: £ 3.7- 7248
Address of Present Zoning ‘
Property in Question: _ 4% GAL0 LLvD of Property: £&8/04n T /AL

Name of Property Owner(s): LLAVETH L L yppd K26/ n”
Dimensions and area of property see. A %’f/ L//l/’,é)_

v K ’ i
Dimensions of all buildings on the property ( also shown on a diagram) | & X0 ;:amﬂ%@’%&

Setbéckl megyrements of all structures‘on the property (also shown on diagram)
62" on hack £'p" @mo,_Side.

Present Zoning of Neighboring Properties to the :
North 73&5 /1. " South B es [-C_ East Rej /-Q West R&S /‘C__

Which Sections of the South Haven Zoning Ordinance are you requesting a variance from?
Please indicate Section and Paragraph numbers. (City staff will help determine which
variance(s) are required).

Section(s):
, . AN I,
Under Article XXII, Section 2205 of the South Haven Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board o 7 ”@Hh_
Appeals may not grant a variance from the regulations within the Ordinance unless certain

conditions exist. No variance in the provisions of this Ordinance shall be authorized unless the /‘é?()fi(f
Board finds, from reasonable evidence, that all of the following standards have been met: L ijc

1. Such variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding
neighborhood.

2. Such variance will not impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

Rev. 10/13 1
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3. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions apply to the property in
question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same zoning district. Such circumstances shall create a practical
difficulty because of unique circumstances or physical conditions such as narrowness,
shallowness, shape or topography of the property involved, or to the intended use of the
property. See Section 2204(2).

4. Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity. The
possibility of increased financial return shall not of itself be deemed sufficient to warrant a
variance.

5. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or of the intended use of said
property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make
reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions or situation.

6. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or of the intended use of said
property, for which the variance is sought, shall not be the result of actions of the property
owner. In other words, the problem shall not be self-created.

7. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.
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8. That the variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to overcome the

inequality inherent in the particular property or mitigate the hardship.

9. That the variance will relate only to property under the control of the applicant

| hereby give permission for the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and City Staff to
access and inspect the property in question for the purpose of gathering information to make an
informed decision on this variance fequest.

//é?/,,ﬁ‘/ g /b5 /0

Prop wner Date

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THIS APPLICATION IS TRUE TO THE BEST OF
MY KNOWLEDGE AND SUBMITTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR THEIR
REVIEW. | REALIZE THAT ANY INFORMATION THAT | SUPPLY THAT IS NOT CORRECT
COULD VOID ANY DECISION BY THE BOARD. | ALSO ACKNOWLEDGE THAT IF THE
VARIANCE 1S GRANTED BY THE BOARD, THE WORK WITHIN THE REQUEST MUST BE
CARRIED OUT WITHIN ONE YEAR OF THE PUBLIC HEARING OR THE VARIANCE
BECOMES NULL AND VOID.

-~

[0-28=1Y

Applicant Signature Date

7/ (4

Need the «s"*”ﬂrwyé z:c«gc%’& galage

Rev. 10/13



November 17, 2014

4Al “RIAVE I

FIZE-22Z (919) INOMHd

ONI'SAIAINS

Zonping

xhqqmm ,;:232 mabqju 1N319: §

e HOLI
e § cmcmmm——— Yl L YO uUBiD JOISBY N b /T : ]
. M k.% S L 0B06F HOIW 'NIAVH HLINOS .m.mm g\

. K : 041 XO8 2 ¥ i *
33 £ 35 5/ms .5 %mmp }
p R Y .
38 wmg wuﬁ} ON X wE »m NEQ- IOV SIML 3100 10N S300 B0mvAIANGY 4ik3dofd Auv
An_rp N o LPML 335 61 G3W03KO 36 QINOMS L96I 40 SLOY 31Téd NYOROIN 40 882 1oV
3 & “1HS f@ofmm 0N mcm, 28/22/01 3LY( 981 40 882 12V WLIR S3IN4ROD A3AUAS SINL 40 JUNS0TY 40 OILVE 3H
3 L0161

il 19¥ 380d € KOIL03S 40 SININININOIY 3ML WLIR SIINJROI AJAEAS Siky

q , . & o NOISiAIGENS H¥Vd
H %, | JouNnoWw ‘61 %2078
, - P 8 107 400 MS -8 0d
i LM ATV M {
: o R M, 0P -06 5.9 N
! J» w «mﬂf | osse . =%
_ ! .-Q. - — 7 2
i w "
Z ! 5
]
© 5
Py, °,
et
T G 9
A\Q \l‘ T e e e — —_— - IM\ - = -
I VERCE Joo-eipeen T \f.mw N
S T T T T T e T J :
T AVMIAIYO 8O ", &o Yeb-0izs —
ANIW3ISTI 21 40 8IAN3IO
m ¢ m
M ‘ﬁms:mqmq N33ki3E
m 17YM SHINLSNMOD 40 mwrzuu -7 .
M m m \e o
O T R T S
o |
— ; [§
H e - - II.M .,// 7
< or N, /




Noveriber 17, 2014
Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda
Page 56 of 58

Imager'f Date: BIEZJ’EIJH 42“24'14 34" N BE“IEEU 63" Wlelev 597sft" eye alt Bll}ﬁ O



November 17, 2014
Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda
Page 57 of 58

STAFF FINDINGS OF FACT
CITY OF SOUTH HAVEN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

DATE: November 17, 2014

ADDRESS: 44 Grand Boulevard

ZONING DISTRICT: R1-C Single Family Residential (Monroe Park)

LOT DIMENSIONS: Irregular with 660’ along Grand Boulevard

LOT AREA: Approx. 3485 sq ft (.08 ac.)

LOT COVERAGE: No maximum in the R1-C district

REQUIRED SETBACKS: Front — 3 feet; Side and Rear — 3 feet (Accessory Building)
EXISTING SETBACKS: NA for accessory structure

PROPOSED SETBACKS: 6’8"feet (rear) and 8'10” (side)

VARIANCE REQUEST: Kenneth Hogan of 44 Grand Boulevard is requesting a variance to
construct an accessory building that will be 21 feet in height at the peak where 16 feet is the
maximum allowed. The parcel number for the property is 80-53-819-007-10.

The applicant states in his application that he needs additional storage space. The extra
height in the garage will provide the storage space needed.

The residence on the property is a duplex that straddles the property line. The Hogan’s
own only the residence on their property.

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE STANDARDS
City of South Haven Zoning Ordinance Section 2205:

1. Such variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding
neighborhood.

The applicant states in the application that the garage exterior finish will be
compatible with the existing residence. Staff is concerned about the impact of a
second tall structure on a property in an area which is primarily very small lots.
(The applicant did not provide responses to the standards found in section 2205
nor did he provide a detailed narrative explaining the need for the variance.)

2. Such variance will not impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.

It is the intent of the R1-C zoning district to preserve the character of the single
family neighborhoods. The proposed structure is a residential accessory building
and is compatible with the residential character.

3. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions apply to the property in
question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same zoning district. Such circumstances shall create a practical
difficulty because of unique circumstances or physical conditions such as narrowness,
shallowness, shape or topography of the property involved, or to the intended use of the
property. See Section 2204(2).

The exceptional condition in this case is the lack of storage space. It is unknown if
other residences in the immediate area have the same situation. The proposed
storage space in the garage will allow the property owner storage space without
necessitating a second accessory building for that purpose.
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4. Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district
and in the vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not of itself be
deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.

If the variance is denied to the applicant, the residence will still be habitable. The
applicant also has the option of constructing a smaller building for storage.

Staff does not believe financial gain is the motivation for the request.

5. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or of the intended use of
said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature
as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation for such
conditions or situation.

This does not appear to be a recurrent type of variance request in the city. Staff
does not recommend amending the zoning ordinance to permit an increased
accessory building height in the R1-C zoning district. It is more prudent to
consider these requests as they arise.

6. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or of the intended use of
said property, for which the variance is sought, shall not be the result of actions of the
property owner. In other words, the problem shall not be self created.

The applicant purchased this property with the house in place. The lack of storage
space could conceivably be a practical concern for the owner of the property but
no evidence has been submitted to support that claim. The problem is self-created
in that it is the owner’s need for the extra storage space.

7. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or
would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

Strict compliance would likely mean the applicant would need to construct a
second accessory building for storage. This is a fairly large lot in a zoning district
which has a minimum lot size of 2178 square feet and no maximum lot coverage
limit.

8. That the variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to overcome the
inequality inherent in the particular property or mitigate the hardship.

The applicant has the option of building a smaller storage space in addition to a
garage is a garage is also needed. The extra height is not the only option.

9. That the variance will relate only to property under the control of the applicant.
It will only apply to the Hogan property.



Zoning Board of Appeals

Q Calendar for 2015

At the first meeting in each calendar year, the ZBA is required to set a meeting schedule
for the upcoming year. (Generally, the Zoning Board of Appeals meets on the fourth
Monday of the month.) The following is the proposed schedule for 2015.

January 26
February 23
March 23
April 27
May 18*
June 22
July 27
August 24
September 28
October 26

November 16*
December 21*

*Dates changed to reflect Memorial Day, Thanksgiving and Christmas holidays.

Recommendation

Please review the dates provided and make any corrections deemed necessary. This
calendar needs to be adopted by the ZBA prior to posting.
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